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1. ·'DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES· TO .·MINORS "'."·.SALE TO -' 
INTOXICATED PERSON -.CHARGE ALLEGING NUISANCE DISMISSED. -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYSe 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

CHEZ LEON~ . IN.C o . 

t/a CHEZ LEON. 
Pier Lane 

' ) 

) 

) 

Caldwell Township ) 
PO Caldwell,, RD, N 0 Jo, 

" . ) 
Holder of Plenary .Retail Con.sump ... 
tion License c-6', issued by the . ) 
Caldwe.11 Township Committee. 
------~---------------------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Green and Yanoff, Esqs~, by Ho Kermit Green,. Esqe, and Irving 
Vichness, Es~~ ~ttorneys for·Defendant-licensee. 

David So Piltzer, Esq e, appearing for Di vis.ion of Alcoholic 
Bev~rage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR : · 

The Hearer has filed a Report herein, the material 
portions of which are as follows: 

"Defendant has pleaded not guilty to the following 
charges: 

1 1~ During the early part of June 1958, you 
sold, served and delivered and allowed,. permitted and 
suffered the· sale, service and delivery of alcoholic · 
beverages, directlY. or indirectly, to a person under the 
age of twenty-one (21) years, viz~J Carole ---, age· 15,· 
and you allowed, permitted and suffered-the consumption of 
alcoholic beverages by such person. in and upon your 
licensed premises; in violation of Rule 1 of State Regu­
lation Noo 200 

120 During the early part.of June 1958, you sold~ 
served and delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered 
the .sale, .service and delivery of alcoholic ·bever.ages1 
directly or indirectly, to a person actually or apparen··t1y 
i~toxicated,, and. you allowed, permitted and suffered the 
consumption of alcoholic beverages by such person in and 
upon your licensed premises; in violation.of .Rule 1 or 
State Regulation No.:~o. 

'3 «I Durin,g the early part of June· 1958,. yoti' allowed, 
permitted and suffered your licensed place of business to 

. be condu_cted in such a manner as to become a nuisance in. 
that you allowed, permitted and suffered a female' minor to 
be served a quantity of alcoholic.b~verages;·after which 
y9u allowed 1 p~rmitt~d and suffer~d said female to enter 
a room in the ,building in which your lice,nsed prem:tses 
are· located; ·in which, room one of your male . offi,cers and 
stockholders .and a male patron' en'gaged ·in ·se1cual ·relations 
with her'; and ··you· otherwis'e conducted your licensed place 
of business in a manner offensive to common decency ~nd 
pub116 morals; in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation 
No., 20v 1 · 

,, 
', 



PAGE 2 BULJ.,,ETIN.-. 1280 

"Before any te~timonywas taken\ at the. hearing herein 
the .attorney for. ae·renda:nt .. moved to dismiss the charges upqn "·­
the ground that the pleading of the charge.s does not give the 
licensee sufficient information as to the date of the offense •. 

. _. The attorney appearing_ .for- the. Divi.sion opposed the granting 
of the motion .. for various reaaons. lncluding the reason that 
the president of de .. fendant c.orporation has personal know.ledge 
as tq the· particular··d~te in ques-tion. - I recommend ·-·that the 
motion -'be deni-ed. ' 'The -'averment. of the time of the commission 
of the offenses _in this case. is. formal and -not of the essence 
of the offense-s. State v-. Yanett_i, 101 N .-J 9L. 85 (Ct., E & A 

_ 1925). ' - . 

_ · "In his brief f'iled here in the a tto.rney for defendant 
also contends that_ the charges should .. be dismissed· on the 
ground· that .. the Divlsion •·s failure to provide a proper method 
of prehearing discovery· has prejudiced the licensee by -not 
affording a fair and tmpart:tal hearing. This contention 

-- appears to be base(l. upon the r.e-r·usal of the attorney appearing 
for the · Di vis-ion to furnish. t:o de.fend ant~ s attorney prior to 
the hea:ring a copy of a st~a-teme:nt. obtained from Carole Anne 
_;.;._ {hereinafter called ·Carole):,. a witness in the caa-e c- How­
ever, even in criminal cases-J., a_ pr0~ecutor ·may not be required 
to furnish before tvial to. defendant •-s attorney a copy .or a 
statement: obtained ._from a prospective -witness e State v. . 

:·.Johnson, 28-NoJo. 133, at 142 (Sup • ., Ct. 1958). DefendaQt was 
p~rmitted to use the stateme.nt· in question :.ror the- plll'poses of 
cross-examination at the hearing_. _It -is recommended .that this 
contention be found to be. witho.ut merit.. · 

"For -reasons which ··w.111. -he_reinafter appear, the only 
issues to be decided are whe.the:r alc.oholic beverages were 
s·erved to Carole while she was intoxicated, and whether John R~ 
Russell .(l?resident ·of defe·nda__nt_ c.arporation') and Robert ---.. 
(a patron) had sexual relat10.na.: with. Carole in a room in the 
licensed building~- · 

"o"n July- 26; .1958,, .. Caro.le- was_ apprehended by members of 
the Paterson Police Department on·a morals charge not connected 

. in· any- way· with this ca·se •. ·As: a result. of statements thereafter 
.~,.g-_lven by her -to ·the· Paterson. Po.1.tc.e: and ABC agents, these pro­

ceedings were institut.ed. 

_;'From the evidence herei.n it· appears that the principal 
witnesses are Sally --- (age 1,4 ),., __ Garo le --- . (who was 15 years 

·or age in June 1958), John. R~ Russell (age 27, single) and 
Robert · -"'."- -(age 24·, ·di vor.ced}.. - . 

11Admittedly ,~Sally and'. Caro_ie were seated first in 
John •s car and· later in Robert.•s. car rn the parking-lot of. 
Chez Leon,, Inc .•. , for -three- or.· four, hours on a Sunday evening 
in June 1958·; the date being flxed as either June 1 or J_µne 3 
by' Sal)y and .. 'Carole and June 1~5.··by John a~d R.qpert.,_ There 
was nothing suspicious· or· ir~egular in -such conduct o · Sally 
lived nearby and ~he _,and ~:r.ole .t;· wearing Bermuda shorts, wei"e 
w i~1k1ng through the . parking ..:.10.t on- their way to a place appar-. 
·<;rntly f'requente·d ·by te-enagers when one qf de,fendant 's employees,, 
who Unew .Sally, met ·them and· s.uggested- that John, who also knew 
Sally, might dr.i ve them to the:±r· destination·, if he was not too 
busy~ Accor._dirigly, -the girl.s_ firs_t_ waited in John 1s ca!1, which 
h,ad· no radfo,. and later, wi'.t.h:_ Ro.be-rt.' s. permission, waited in 
his· car,_-which·had ·a rad.io·.,· ·John flnally adv.ised them that he -
wa~ too -busy that· evening. t_o_· leave.: the premises. There is some 
_e_vidence that dur~:n·g· th_1s-_· per:tbd o_.f time Robe.rt brought from 
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the. licensed 'i:>remis.es two drinks. which he allegedly described, 
respectively, as 1rl.lm -and -coke n arid .u Scotch-on-the-rocks 1 

which he gave to Carole, who· c;mnswned the drinks. Robert 
denies ·this and testified tje ··gave ·eaoh girl only a bottle of 
'coke$'. In any event, it appears tha:t the licensed premises 
closed about 11:00 Pemo and that,_at some time within the 
next hour,, "Sally, ·carorle 9 John and Robert entered the dining- 1 

room ~f the- liccinsed ·pre~ise~o All-tbe'Witnesses agree that 
Carole asked for a 'screwdri ve:r" ·which was prepared for her 
by John .and which she had .. partly consumed before the four 
went to the barroom and sat on stools a.t the bar.,· John tes-

.·t1fied that~ aft~r they entered the barroom, he s~rved-C~role 
a 'Scotch and water 1 , but Carole testified that he then also 

·.~erved two .. •gin-fizzes' to her and that he had previously 
served two 'screwdriversi to her in the dini~g-~oomo All 
witnesses agree that, after a· drink or drinks h~d been served 
in the barroom to Carole, ·she ·fell in. a. sitting position on 
the· floor when she attempted to ar:tse from her stool; that 
she was. laughing and giggling and ·thereafter had words with 
.sally. and slapped her in the· face (j 

"As to the events which therea.ft·E3r occurred, Sally 
testified that she accompanied Carole to the ladies 1 room, 
which is on the second floor of the licensed building,. and 
that Carole· 'wouldn •t sit up straight or anything; a· that 
Robert came up and· said he woul,d.·try to help her· and 'told 
me to go downstairs With ·Jack; ·I that, When She Went d¢wristairS9 
Carole was in .. the bathroom and 1didn •t have pants on; a that·,, · 
a~ter talking· to. Johri for 'about twenty minutes, he accompanied 
her part-way· home. She· 'fixed the time when they left the 
premises at between 1 :00 a om G and l :3·o a em Q Carole testified 
that, after she fell in the barroom~ she got up to go to.the 
bathroom and that the next thing she remembers is that· she 
was: on a bed. in ·an o·ffic.e on the second :floor; that John had 
sexual intercourse. with her,, after which she passed out; .that; 
Robert. had sexual i:ptercourse with her, after which she passe.d 
out, and that later both ·helped he·r· to··get drerssed; tha;t John. 
was at the· licensed premises at' 2 :30· a.me.; that Robert drove 
her home and· that she· entered 'her house as the clock was . 
striking "3 :00 a.mo .. Robert admitted that he h~d·'. gone up.stairs 
shortly after the girls. went up and . said that he saw Sally· in,, 
the·doorway·of the ladies• room. and Carole sitting on th~ 
floor; fully clothed, with her back to the wall; that Carole 
made some nonsensical remarks;· that he went downstairs to the· 
kitchen to make some coffee and was there when John returned 
after seeing Sally part-way home; ·that both called Carole. do'Wn 
and, when she did not come, both went upstairs and found Carole~ 
fully clothed·, on a -bed in John 1s office·; that Carole accom­
panied them to the kitchen·wh~re she had coffee; that he left 
tpe· Chez· Leon at 12:30 aom$ or 12.:40 :a"mr.i, drove her honie, and. 
then drove.to ·Pompike Inn, where he met John and Fred Spano 
(one of defendant •s bartenders) at ·about 1 :oo a 0mo · . John 1.s 
testimony as to the eve~ts at the Chez Leon is substantially 

, the same. He testified that. he left the premises about 12 :30 
aomQ and drove to Pompike .Inn, arriving there shortly before· 
1:00 a.m@ Each.witness denied that he had sexual relations 

·with Carole. Fred Spano testtfied that .on a Sunday evening 
in Jtine which, he believes., was June 15, he drove to Pompil(e 
Inn,, Cedar Grove, and that .J.ohn ·and .. thereafter, Robert, -
arrived at said, premises "maybe ll, 11~30, 12" and possibly. 
l:OO a.m@· 

·~on the cross-examination of Carole,· she admitted 
·that she had had sexual relations' before the events herein- . 
· above set forth~ She also testified that,, about a week after'_ 
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sciid ev~ntf!, .she as~ed John .:f.or a· loan. of $10.,00 and; picked 
up $30.00- cash which had ·beeQ placed in his car and tha'q-: - :· .. 
the~eaf'ter .... when she ·thought she was pregnant, she .as·kecr:J.-,~:-:-.; 
Johp for $,s.oo -for pills and 'picked u·p $50.·oa ca~h whichttnaa 
been pl~ced in. h:Ls car~-. ~ohn :deriied 'this _testimony." - · 

The·· Hearer re6omme~ded "that defendant be· f·oi.md ·guilty 
as to· r·Cha:t:ge~· 1 a.nd ... 3, and not_ guilty as -to Cha;rge 2 be¢~.Y§~ 
't?here w.as 'insUfficient evidence that Ca.role was· apparentlY'-­
··intoxicateCi when drinks were. served to her@ The Hearer _'fUr­
ther recommended, in effect;. ·a· s.txty~day .. ·suspensiori ~f - ~,, ·', 
defendant 's 11cense. · . . · - . · _ - · · ; _ · 

- . 

Writte,n exceptions and. argume.nt thereon we.re. filed . 
. w1 th me ·by . the attorneys for . defendant·,, pur·suant to. Rule 6 
of State Regulation ·No. 16. ~ I have. care,fully. considered the_ 
entire record, incl.u.q.:I.ng the testimony, Heare'ids Repc)rt, 
written except.ions and argtiment .thereon,· and: 'agree with the 
recommendation that the motion to dismiss'the charges· be. 
denied. I-conclude that the evidence sufficiently establishes 

i':: guilt as to Charges l and 2 and I, ·therefore,, find defendant 
·g·u~lt¥.as _to said .. charge.s~· · _., · · 

.I have_ given :;ipecial ~onsiderat:Lo:n' ·to the rec~ommenda'­
tion that defendant be found guilty·as to .. Oharge 3.. This,, 
the· most serious. of the charges, .must stand. or fall oa the 
uncorroborated · testtmcmy of_ Carole,,, who admi:tte·qly has a s.~d , 
and Shocking background of ·se.~mal ·experier.iees· with a· riumber 
.of males. Cha,rge 3 ·'involves .John and Robert·: in a very 
serious morals offense which, if the· subject matter o .. f a crim­
inal complaint, would ~eq.uire that th~ir guilt be ~proven beyond 
a reasonable doubt. - Here we have ·not only .. the vigorous 
denial of John, a ,young man of unblemished rE:?oo·rd,. but his 
testimony is s'uppor·.ted by that of' his· friend Robert who, also, 

·has an unblemished recordo . I ·cannot ·accept the. story of ·Carole­
alone (who admittedly·· "pas~e.d out" .in the bafirooin) as_ ·being 
an accurate· portrayal .of this sorry evening·rs events and,, - , 
hence, I find-defendant not guilty_on Charge 3. ·Defendant has 
no prior record o · The ·re.cornmenqed penalty 6.f·· sixty days r is 

. not, in my opinion, excess.ive ·consideri_ng the age of the minor 
involved and partic.ularly since sh~ was, permitted .. to, drin~ to 
the point of intoxication. · I shall ·suspend def~:mdant • s J.icense 
for. s.1xty days ·becaus~ of the t1n~ing of guilt as to Charges 

.. l ·and 2.-· · · · · · · 

·Accordingly;· 1 t i·s, on· this 30th day~:· of April,, 1959., 

. ORDERED that Plenar·y Retail Consumption Lioenae C-6~ 
issued ·by the Cal_dwell Townsh1'p Conµnittee to Chez Leon,, !po.;, 
t/a Chez Leon,,· f'or. premises~ on -Pier· Lane, Caldwell TO'Wnahip, . 
be and the same is hereby s4sp~nded for the balan~e_ of its 

.. term~ effe·otive at 2 :oo· a.in. Monday, May 11,, .-1959{ and it. is 
-f'~rther , · · · 

·ORDERED that any renewal for the 1959~60 11oens1ng 
year or transfer of said license shall be arid remain under. 
sus.penslon until 2 :oo- a om._ Frid~y;. -Ju~y. 10, .. i959.~ . 

. •. 
. . 

.WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS. 
D~relctor ~ 
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·2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

MAX. & HARRY SCHWARTZ 
· t I a· SCHWARTZ 1 s TA-VERN 
312· Fifteenth Avenue 
Newark 3, Nt,. J e' 

) 

) 

) 

) 
. Holders of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 

tion License C-828j issued by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic ) 
Be¥erage Control.of the City of · 

~ =~:: ~: ~ -----;. ---·--~- ~ --------·~ -----) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Kapp Brothers·., Esqs o; by Herman W o Kapp, Esq I),, Attorneys 
for Defendant-licensees~ 

William F. ·wood.I) Esq., 3 appearing for the Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Controlo 

. BY THE DIRECTOR ~ 

'De.fendants pleaded nQ.n·vult to the following charge~ 

"On March 4.9 1959, you possessed, had custody ··C?~ 
and allowed, permitted and suffered in and upon your 
licensed premises,, alcoholic beverages in bottles which 
bore labels which did not.truly describe their contents,p 
~viz., · 

TWo 1/2 gallon bottles labeled ~seagramRs.Seven 
Crown· American Blended i~hiskey 86 Proof 1 , 

Two l/2 gallon bottles labeled vcalvert Re.serve 
American Blended Whiskey 86 Proof~~ 

·one 1/2 gallon bottie labeled ~seagramas Vo Oo 
Canadian Whisky A B.lend 86 08 Proof 1 , · 

One ·1/2 gallon bottle labeled 'Schenley Reserve 
Blended Whiskey 86 Pro.of 1 , . . 

One 1/2· gallon bottle labeled 'Lord Calvert 
American Blended Whislrny 86 Proof 1 , · 

One 4/5 quart ·bottle labeled BGallagher and Burton 
Black Label Blended Whiskey 86 ProofR~ 

Gne quart bo.ttle labeled 'Carstairs 1788 White Seal 
Blended Whiskey 86 Proofs, 

One quart bottle labeled 'IQ We Harper Kentucky· 
Straight Bourbon Wrl:iskey 100 Proofi, 

One quart bottle labeled void Grand-Dad Kentucky 
Straight Bourbon Whiskey 100 P,roof', 

One quart bottle labeled 'Four Roses Blended Wh.1.s~<:ey 
86 Proof a,, 

One qua.rt bottle labeled 'Old rra.ylor Kentucky StJ:laight 
Bourbon Whiskey 100 Proof', 
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One· quart .bottle labeled . 'Wi.lsoh "That'~ ·Ali" .Blended 
Whiskey· 86. Proof 1 , . t·~ .~,. 

One quart bott'le labeled 'Hunter "'First· Ove·r ~·the :Bars u 
Bl~nded Whis_key 86. Proof', · .. 

;_One quart bottle labele.d 1J. W.,.--Dant: ... KentuckY- St;a1ght. 
:: Bourbon Whiske-y 100 Proof', · - · l · - · --·~· 

., 

>one·. 4/5 quart bottle labeled 'Hiram Walker •s Private 
. Cellar Straight B6':ll1bOJ;l. Whi_skey. 10'? -Proof'', 

- One 4/5 quart bottle labeled- 'Imperial iu.ram.· Walker 
Blended_ Whiskey 86 Proof 1 , and . · · . · · · . . · .. · 

One 4/5 quart bottle labeled *q1d. Hi~ck~~~Y ·straight .-[ 
~ Bourbon Whiskey 100 Proof• r . 

,_·in viola ti.on of Rule 2'(. oi: State: ,.Reg_t:tl~t'ion :)~o:.· ~?..?::• '-' _-, __ · 
0n · March 4,, 1959, an ABC _agent· s_e ized on ·.ak fendarits ·1 

p;rem1ses the ninete.en ·bottles. mentioned· i_n the charge .because : 
the contents of the bottles appeared . to be· .off in. proo~f and _ . · , \ -
color. At the time of the seizur·e. Max Schwartz ·admitted .,that he had refilled all. of the· bot ties. :.with other brands ·or tax--
paid .Whiskeyo The Division•s;'.che~ist reports· that h1S~-~nalySis ~ 
dis.closed that the contents of the ::seized· btfttles varied sub- · 
stantially from· the contents or genuin·e ·sa.mple:s of the. products· 

(which the -seized bottles p~urp()rted- .. to .. ~ontain~. · . . · · 
.'. , . - . ·. ' ~ - ~ ~ - , , : 

. . Defendants have nq pr.1-or adjuqfc~·ted·· record• . In. attempted 
mitigation the attorney ·appearing fo.r: defend~nts re~er·s to the" 
f'~ct that his clients have conduct~"q. · the1r:·~busine·s:sr ·ror nearly 
t~elve. years and states that the violation was conimitted because 
Of· "financial .. embarrassment. :du:e· to sever.e ilinesses that af'feo- . 
t~d one of t.he licensees,. Harry ~chwart'z-, ·an~ his Wif'eu •.. ·.The , 
f'~cts of' this case bespeak. a de-11,berate'. fraud. upon "defendants•· 
patrons. To fit the punishment to the Offense_ req'Ltires the · 
imposition of a sixty·-day-suspension. In· thuf!. fixing the pen­
alty consideration_ has.·been -given· to defe_ndants.• otherwise _ , 
clear record •. Re· Gavlak,, Bulletin 716., Ite.lJl 7e Five days will 

1
· 

be remitted ·for. the plea entered her·e1n; le«:iving a net suspen-
sion of fifty-fiv(3 d.G!.y~ •. · · - · 

. ~- ' ' 

·Accordingly, it is, on this 30th: day of. Apri1,:· 1959, -
I '\ " ' • ·.: • 

ORDERED' th~t Plenary Re.tail Consumption License:. C•828;, 
issued by the Municipal :Board of Alcohollc' BeverE].ge ·control of 

_ tlje City of Newark to-· Max & _Harry SciJ,wa-rtz,. t/a Scnwartz •s . 
Tavern, ·for premises 312 Fifteenth - Avenue:;, Newark, ·be and: the . 
same i·s h~reby suspended for fifty~f-ive (55) days~;.· conu:nenci:ng · 
at -2 :OO a .m Cl Thursday,,.·· May 7,. 195.9-,;. and termipating at the 
expiration of the lic~nse, namely, . a1;; 

1
midnight, · June 30,, l95S; .. 

"WILLIAM-HOWE-· DAVIS' 
Director QI.· 
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.3. DJ:SCIPLINARY PR.OCEEDINGS. -·SALES TO MINORS - SALE IN 
. VIOLATION OF RULE l OF .STATE REGULATION NO.. 3.8 - LICENSE. 

SUSPENDED FOR 55 DAYS. 

In the. Matter of .Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against . · 

JEAN GILSENAN 
t/a CALLAGHAN n S LODGE .. 
Back.road to· Kemah· Lake 
Hampton Township 
P. 0. Swartswood ~ No J", 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Holder of Plenai'1y Re tai 1 Cons ump·- ) 
tion License q-8, issued.by the 
Townshfp Commit.tee· o'f -the Township ) 

· of Hampton 6) : . · · · . 

---~--------~----------------------) Defendant-licensee~ by Walter Zaniewski, Manager. 
Edward.F. Ambrose~ EsqG, appearing for· the Division of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control$ 

BY THE DIRECTOR:: 
/_,, 

·The Hearer has filed the following Repo~t herein: 

"Defendant has pleaded not guilt¥ to the following 
charges: 

11(l ·On Sunday, October 19,, 1958, you sold, 
served and delivered and allowed, permitted and suf­
fered the sale~ service and delivery of alcoholic 
beverages, directly or indirectly, to persons under 
the age of .twenty-one (21) years, viz.,. Janet ---$ 

. age 14, Wayne ---, age 19, Richard -~-:; age 20,, 'and 
Otto ---, age 20~ and allowed,, permitted and suffered. 
the consumption .. ·of alcoholic beverages by such persons 
in and· upon your.licensed premises; in violation of. 
Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20. ·( 

K2 ~ On Sunday,· October 19,, 1958, you sold and · 
delivered and allowed,-permitted and suffered the sale 
and delivery of alcoholic- beverages, at retail, in· 
their original containers for consumption- off your 
licensed premises, and alloweQ., permitteO. and suffered. 
the removal of said alcoholic beverages in their orig­
inal containers from your licensed premises; in violation 
of Rule l of State Regulation No. 38.' 

"At the hea1"1ing herein Walter. Zaniewski, son-in-law or 
. the ~icensee 9 represented that he was the manager of the prem­
ises and had first-hand knowledge of the activities therein~ 
His defense to the charges.:succinctly stated is that he couid 
not have committed the violations charged because ~e did nbt 
h~ve any beer or ale ·on the premises at the time charged e 

.I 

· 
11The evidence presented establishes that the .four·. 

minors named in Charge 1, some of whom ~ere known to Walter 
Zaniewski by sight, and a 21-year-old companion entered defend­
ant •a licensed premises on Sunday, October 19, 1958 between 
5 :OO and 6 :00 p om c.? and remained there for about an hour; that: 
an elderly coup~e were in the premises when .·they entered and 
anothe:r couple with· an infant entered thereafter; that the 
youngs:ters. played the juke box and Zanie~ski danced with Janet.9 
the female minoro' Walter Zaniewskiagrees that such are the 
facts~ l · 
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. "However, :there is a wide disagreement between ·. ·: 
Zaniewski and the ... 6.thers "c.once.rned as to whether the minors. 

,and their companion were served with bott1e·~:'.or· ale ... The·· 
minors and their companion relate,, in specific detail:, tria·t · 
they asked for beer·, were 'told by Zari iewski ·he had no: bee±-a·· :·­
b~t had Irish Cream Ale arid, accordingly, J~net was serv~~~­
ai'ld drank one. bottle of ale while the minor boys and the 1.1., · 
adult companj4on were served and drank a number of bottle~ ... of 
ale and, shortly bef6re they left, the adult purdhased a~~~~e· 
ot such ale to ta~~ out and placed it in th~ .car in which they 
had arrived at the premises. "·. . · ·}· , _ _.·'.-

"For his part, Walter Zaniewski relates that h~ 
·operates a tavern on a part-time, mainly· surruner season, basis,, 
altho_ugh the licensed busi.ness is conducted· year round; that. 
on October 19, 195~i the e,stablishment was practically closed, 

· · ·but by· happenstance the elderly couple entered the tavern and 
·h.is father,,·whowas there on.some matter unconnected with the 
operation of the busines~, called to .him while he was in hi~ 
home adjoining_so.tha~;, ultimately, he catne9ver and served . 
the couple the last two bottles of beer in stock; that he had 
110 ale; that he did not consideJ:1 any of the boys to be under 
21 years of.age, but had no beer to serve them and.told them 
ttiat if they wanted liquor ,(presume1b,.1y Whiskey J he WOU'.ld serve 
them,, but had nothing else; and thEtt when ·the couple with the 
infant entered, , he served them a. couple of highballs. _: 

"There is thus presented sqtiarely a ... conflict o~r t'esti­
mony~ On the .one-.hand there is the clear,-cut evidence of the 
minors and ·their· comp~n:l.on that they v;ere served with .and drank 
·rriSh Cream Ale and that the adult purchased a case' of, such' 
ale~ · (Zaniewski- was evidently friend.ly ·towards. the group, as 

_ indicated by the fact that .he danced with Janet and that they 
remained in the premis~s for about an hour)·. There is: no· sub­
stantial evidence· that .. any o.f the group had any reason un,just·1y 
to accuse Zaniewski of serving ale to them. ";l:t appear_s unlikely 

: that 1the· minors and their companion remained at the _premises · 
·ror an hour without consuming any.r_efreshmen.ts whatsoeyer. On 
the other hand, there is merely the· uncorroborated:denial of 
Walter Zaniewski that he had any ale to serve. His rather was.· 
·not pr~s.ented to give his account of what transpired. Under 
these circumstances, I am of the opinion that the preponderance 
o·f the· evidence e.stablishes .. the guilt· of the .defendant-licensee 
or ·the charges and T recommend a finding to .1.that effect.· 

. \ ... - . ') . 

"Defendant has no. prev:i.ou~ adjudicated record·.:. However~ 
. in. view, of the youthfulness of. the female invplved and· that · 
there were four .minors, I recommend that defendant's license be 
suspended on both charges for a period Of fifty-five days. Cf. 
·Re Cutillo, Bulletin 1133, Item 3. ·~ · 

. .. . . No exceptions were taken to the Hearer •s Report 
wit;hin the time limited by Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16 .. 

.. After carefully considering the facts and circum-
stance.a .herein, I conc.ur in· the findings and conclus.io~s of· 
the Hearer and adopt his recommendations. 

·Accordingly, . it i_s, on this 27th qay of April, 1959, 

-ORDERED.that .Plenary Ret~il Consumption-License·c-8,, 
·issued by. the, Township Committee of. the Township o.r Hampton. to 
Jean -Oilsenan, t/a Callaghan 1s Lodge, for preinise.s .B~cl,{· Road 

· to Keniah Lake, Hamptpn Township, be. "and the same is hereby . 
·.suspended for fifty-five (55) days_., commencing at 7 :.OO·i a-.m. 
Thursday; May_7, 1959, and t~rminating at the expira,~19!1 .of 
the license,· namely, m.idnight·, .Tue~day, June 30, 1959, ... · 

. WILLIAM HOWE DA'V:IS 
Director •. , 
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.4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS '.'9 HINDERING INVESTIGATION -
PERMITTING ACT OF VIOLENCE UPON ABC AGENTS - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Pr~oee~ings against 

PETER JOSEPH BACUS 
6800 Park Avenue 
Gutte~berg, ~o J., 

)­

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) , 
. ·tion License C-34, issued by the ) 
"Mayor and Board of Council of the 
Town of Guttenberg. · 
-------~---------------------------) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Alexander Al} Abramson,, Esqe, Attorney-for Defendant-ltcensee41 
Edward Fo Ambrose,, Esq.-, appearing ·ror the Divislon of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control. 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

'The Hearer has filed the follow:Lng Report herein: 

·"Defendant pleaded not guilty tq qhar-ges alleging 
that (1) on Saturday, January 17, 1959, while agents or· 'this 
Division were conducting an investigat:i,.on;, he failed -to 
facilitate, hindered and delayed and caus1~~d the hipdratice and 
delay of such investigation, in violation of R. S. 33:lr35, 
and (2) he committed and allowed, permitted and suffered in 
and upon his· licensed premises acts of.violence, viz., assa~lts 
and batteries upon two agents of the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control, in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation 
No. 20. 

"Two ABC agents participated in' the investigation 
leading to the proceedings herein. In the testimony and com­
ment hereinafter set forth, the full names of the agents will 
not be used but instead, just the first letter of their respec­
tive surnames~ i.e., D and J. 

"'J;'he ·testimon·y of Agent D discloses that at 11 :35 
p .m. on Friday, January 16, .1959, he and Agent J entered defend­
ant •a licensed premises and, upon reaching the bar, each was 
served a drink by the bartender (subsequently identified as 
Robert McCook); that at 12:25 a.m. on January 17, 1959, while 
in the proceEjs of. questioning a male patron concerning his age,, 
he was struck by the patron; that in an attempt to restrain · 

. this patron, Agent D ·grabbed him by the shirt front and pushe~l 
him against the- wall; that two other male patrons joined in · 
the affray; that as·Agent J succeeded in separating the com".'" 
bat~nts, Agent D observed the defendant standing in front of 
him saying, 1I don't care if you are ABC or State Police, you 
started fighting in here. You tried to choke that boy•; that 
when the agent attempted to raise his arm,, the .. defendant __ 
·struck ·him on ·the forearm; that although defendant was instruc­
ted to call ·the police for the purpose of stopping the 
disturbance·, he made no effort to do so; that the bartender 
afo~ementioned came between Agent D an~ the defendant and told 

. the latter to stop; that the bartender then left the premises 
l;>ut returned shortly _thereafter with two police officers.. In 
answer to defendant's attqrney,, Agent D testified that he had 
not identified himself prior to the incident in question and 
did not know whether defendant knew that he and his partner 
were ABC agents. 

"A.gent J's testimony corroborated in substance that 
g-iven by Agent D concerning· the events which took place at the 
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. time in que$tion·e . Age·nt J, · in answer. to question from · . 
defend~~t •s·,attqrney,. testified that when Agent D 1c1ent1•, 
tied' himself to the" man .. whom .he was questioning, he spoke : ' 
in. a normal tone and), because of the noise in the premise'Ef 
at tµe 'time, iperhapsa it might.hav~ been impossible for i_':· 

,. defendant to ·hear it~- ,/ - . .. ... 
. ·'I' ."' ',: 

· ·"Agents D and· J c·oncurred in the opinion tha·t. Robert -
McC09k,, .. the bar.:tender, was very cooperative in all respects. 

. "Defendant P:t10dUced eleven persons as witnesses. to··: f>:_; ._·; 
what took place in his premises on the morning in question... . . 
All' appeared to be ··in agreement that the. trouble was ·provoked: -
by .Agent D.and none. of them _had seen- him st~uok by anyone in·:._ 

·the premises. Edward Fantry '{23. years of .s.ge), ·who Agent D · ··~-
· .. olaimed·. attacked him,· testified that during the· disc~sion. · 
· concerning his·· age Agent D calleQ. him a :''wise guy', grabbed. 
,him aro.und the neck and v.thr.ew him against the wall; that when 
s_~r.uggling to .free hims·e\lf,, he struck Agent D's arm. . · · .. · 

. ·"Defendant tes.tifi.ed that at 12 :15 a·.m.,, as he stood 
. · at.· the- bar 'alongside of his wife, he observed the agents · 
'..;.·approach Fantry and engage .him. in conversati·on,; that h!3. heard · · 

! .Agent D -call Fan try. a ·•w:tse guy'- and saw him grab him by. the.> 
: .. · throat., push him,. against the· wall ·and st·r1ke him,; that he · 

1ll)m.ed1ately ca-~1e.o.·, to _his.« bro.~her ·to summon the_ poli·oe•; tha-t: 
he: then made an .effort ·to break up the fight and,, after. the 

.. ·.age.nts"had ·gone. toward ·the door, Agent D the1i_ identified 
:· :.'.)i~ms~elf -·t·o: -him;._ that .. th:e ,whole affair enqecl very quickly. 

... ·::.':.·_."The·.testiinony' of the agents on the qne hand ~nd that · ·· 
·o·r ·the defendant 1s w1tne~ses on. the other, :ts. :ear from. being 
'ih agre.emente The only thing that appears cert,a:i.n is that a. . . 

. . ecuffle\.took place ·at the time in· question.· There is no .doubt ·· ... 
... from t~e testimony -.of the witnesses that there was much confu- ' : ' r 

. elem ·1n .the. licensed premises ... The matter .to be decid.ed . in· . . .-" .. . 
"'"' _·.tl)is prqceedirig ... i~ whether· or not the defendant or his -em..:.._.· .. < -.<: ..... . 

_ .-,~;ployees"<Par·t1oipated· in an. a·s~ault upon. the .. age_nts or d~d n~t·: . .-'.·. :_ ·> · 
ta_ke the ne9essary' and prope.r steps to prevent" or 'stop the : : '., ', ''· .:: .. 
b;rawl. · .The agents were of the opinlon that defendant knew . · ·· > 

.. :· .. :tl).ey .were reprea~ntatives of- the Divis~:ton of Alcoholic Bever~(.·· 
::.a~·~.: Con:tro.l. but·, ·regard~~ss· thereof,. defendant at-tacked Age~t. · 
: D• .. The ·.defendant contends,,. however 1 that thei first time he. ... ' 

-. a~t.ually became aware. that· the· .men :were ABC agents was when 
·Agent ·n:. identified himse1r· w}1.ile ·standing at the door after · ... 

-· ... - ····the<.tr~:iuble · h~d s·ubs'1d0d. _ 'l'~ere is_ :qo need t~o emphasize .. the. 
,.

1
fEtct that a· physical attack upon an ABC agent warrants very . · 

., · seri.ous ... consequences. ,There· is no. doubt that excitement pre• 
YFtile4. at .the time of the· incident e . Under .the ·circumstances., .. 

. :' -1t'.is _understandable that the testimony· of the va;r1o·us .. wit-· .· 
_ .nessea for» the' Division, and tha~· given on beihalf .of the · 
· . defendant,; respectiv$1y, · conce.rn~ng what occ1;1rred on· the ooca- · 

sion., :would .. dif'fer ·ma-teriallyo · There must ... be a :preponderance 
-0f the b~lievable .eyidence in -Order to Substantiate. the D1V1· 
alon •s case~<-. : " 

. . . . . . . ' 

. , .. . . .. ·. 
11 ! have. careru11y·._exa~1ned_ the re.cord 1:n :this case and 

.... ·h$.v~L-given co;naideration to··the testimony .g:tven by all ofi _the 
· .. wit.nesses herein •. I am ·satts·fied ·that the clef.endant made an 
. :. :.e::rro:rt ·to separ~te ~those: _involved_ in the scuffle ·and in so 

.. >:.do:I.ng haq.· unintention~l.ly come into contact with Agent· D. 
· .. Al.tho'ugh defendant might not have .used .the .best judgment pos-_ 
· 'sibl~~-I a~·s~tisfied, in view ·or the condition~· that existed 

at the time,, that he acted .as a reasonable man would ~~ve done 
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under the same or similar c.ircumstances. ':I am fu~ther· eiatia~-. 
fird that. he did .. dire·ct. hi·s b~other to.·s~on:~·~he poli.ce-_a~ 
has been .testified to in this cas~. l the::ref'ore recommend · J· 

that th~ charges preferred he:rein be d:tsm$ssed.-"' 
.r • • .. ·. 

. Writte~ exceptions to the Uea:rer-•:s R~port. an~ w.;:1t~ · 
ten argument ·in ·substantiation thereof were filed with me' by . 
the attorney appearing for the Division p~;rsuant to Ru-ie 6 ot·. 

· State Regulation No. 16. .Written answerin·g argument was filed 
by the attorney·for the.defendants The said attorneys al~a· 
prese~teq oral argumen_t. before me at my .r~que~t. · 

The· exce.ption·s f11~d b~· the atto:pney.· appearing ror · 
·the Division are taken to the m~arer's recommended dii;3missal 
. of ·the charge · pr.e·rerred here 1n. r· ':, .. · 

\. . '~ 

I hav? carefully considered the eriti~e !ecord intne 
case, includi~g the trial transcript a:nd 1~.Khipits, the· ... 
Hearer's Report:,,· the except'iohs 1 . ·and written and oral argu.,-
ment·s ··or· qounsei,~- · · · ' ~:;. ~ · 

·, . 

I shall sustain ~he exceptions f:t.:;l<?d>bY. the prosecu1~~~g:­
attorney for the reason that, in my opinion,, def'enQ.ant 'e s;,.i:1l·t·- . , 
on. both charges has· been ea·tablished ·by a _clear prepo_ride:ra:n.ce 
of the evidenceo. · · 

While th~re· ·is evidence tending. to f1hQw. that the .. 
defendant ·personally participated in the a;,pts.:;or viQlenc~ and-': 
assaults and batt·eries upon the agents, s~¢h. evidenoe ·"is. not,.. . _ 
suffic~ent for a, specifi-c findlng that _he· :~id :feo .: participate~·- ... '. :_ 

. However, 1 t is= ?.bundantly clear, . from all ·pr .. ~he eyide·nce.-;. tnat ., ·· · 
the agents·. at no time precipitated the mel~e; :'.thGit they aur· .... " 

. f'!~ed numerous bruises and contusions reqµ~~ririg hospital ..... -. . 
"._.treatment, (despite the·: claim o'f defend-ant"§ w~tnesses. that ·the'=·: .. 

agents were·' not struck}; that these injuri~s were-not s.el.f'- · 
inflicted but, on the contrary,, were the r~sult or as~au~ta·:, . 
and .b.?;tter_ies as alleged. in the charges J, wnich the defends.tit ... 

. did . nothing ·to prevent·. If anything, the gef~:ndal:)t encouraged·· . 
tl].e·attack upon the agents by his remarks-.~nd :-conduct. Obv~~-. 
·ously:, he both (1) hindered .and. failec;i to f~cilitate· and·: · · .... ., .·· 

. delayed and· caused the hindrance and delay~·~of ., .. 'the inveat:+gat.~on'" 
.. and

1 
{2) allowed,·:permitted anQ. suffered ac~so:f v~o~ence.- 'V:iZ .. •:\1 

· assaults and batte~ies upon the agents upon· the· licensed· preme.r~· 
ises.~ as alleg~d· ·1n the charges.· ;;: ,, 

:.~ 

'\ . ·r ·find ~he· defendant guilty· as· ch~rgeli ·on Charge· l, · 
~nd guilty as to so much'. of Charge 2 whichL,all~ges that. _he 
allowed, permitted and suffered ·1n ·and -upon t}!)\~ _licen~ed::prem•. 

· is es acts of· violence, viz., assaults and l;)att:eries ·upon. twp ..r :') 

agents of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Cbntrol, in· ·viola'r' 
tion ?f R_ule -5 o.f "State Regulat_ion No·. 20. "·:. · ~, · ./ 1 

- D~fendant has no . prior adjudicated record. Upder all: :. 
of the e~rcumstances, ,I shall 

1
suspend his ~-icehse for th;L.rty 

· days .- · :c :1 · '· 

:_- Accordingly,. it is., .on this 27th day'bf April, 1959;, 

. ·.ORDERED. that Plenary Retail Consunipti~m· License· C-34;." 
issued by. ~he Mayor and Board of ·Council of; th$. Town of: · · · 

· Gut"Cen~erg to Peter Joseph Bacus, for premfses'.! 6800 _.Parle Aye~ue,, 
Guttenberg, ·be · a:qd the same is h~reby s uspe·nde9- for thirty (~o~) · 
days,, commencing at ..3 :OO a.m. Monday,, May 4_, 1959, and ,.ter.., 
tninating at 3 :00 a;.m •. Wednesday, .June 3, 1~59 .• > -

: ' - . . . f· 

WILI.JIAM HOWE DAVJ:S'. 
\ 

Dire·cto:r. · · 
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5. DIS.CIPLIN:ABY::,:.PROCEEDINGS .. - OF\DEft. POSTPONING EFFECTIVE PATES 
~OF~,! SUSPEN.SION~· ··:···.· . .' . .... . 

' . :·· ~ ~ ' :. - ., . ~ ' . . . .' . ··i, : - ·. . -, ... ·- « j ;_ 1.. : .';. • • ; • ; 

rn th~i<;··~c:ittkf."·:0·r .. _ .. n1,$6iip'i1na·r,y· · · . l- · 
Proc~ed·;tngs against· : · · .. -· · ·. 

. · -·PkTER ·Jo8EP1t· ·J3Aeus· · .. · .... · 
. ;·. '6800:. Park Avenue · 
·. \.·~j>"qii;tt:enl)·e~g.~ :·N·•·: ·;r •. , · · · ·· 
· Hblder· ~:of. Plen~r·y .. Ret~il. Cons.ump:-· ) · 

, tion~ License C;.34, issue~ by the· · .. 
·Mayor and Board of.Council.0f the J 
.. To~ _or.- .. ·uu·t:tenperg•> · .: __ :_ :. . . . 

( - ' 
~ '..j. ... :.: ~--~~ t ~ ,._, 

- ' \, . ~-

,_. ...... ,'ii -~-~·~ ~ ~J . 

~ -~ • ...:;;;. ... _~;... . .;; __ .,;; _ ... - - - - - -·'!'"" -·-- - - ---- -·---·--·- _.)_ 

Alexander A. Abramson·,,·· Es:q e, l:lttor.n:ey fo.r Defendant-l:tcensee .•· 

BY.,THE: DmEcTo:R: 
t• 1 • 

. · . ·;· An: o'rder ·:q.~ving_ be:e·ti. ·e·nt'e.r.e:o.'· he·r·e·fn orr· ·April .. 27., 
~9~9, .. suspending de,fendant ·•s. ·11c:ens:e for thirty days com- · 
men·cing·at 3:00 a.mo Monday., May 4-,, 1959 and~ terminat-ing··at 

. ; ::.'.t6 ::00. a.miJ_ Wedn~::!.d~y~ ·Jurie-.. -3,. ·l,959; .and_ 

\' ; >. :· . ' · Ap;uCa.t:tOn hB. virtg been llll;<ie to poS tpone the ·• ef f'e c -
tive date.· of s':aid suspension· ·b:ec:aus~~· d.efe,ndant had pr~viously. 
made. commitmen;ts for various. :a·ff'air~ to be held during. the 
Guttenberg :.Cent:enni~l ce~~-bratiqn,;. and gooq. cause appsaring . 
f_o:r .:the ·g1rant~pg ·of _s:~+d _app:licat:f pn;, · · 

-1 ;~·~~::~:_·:·_,·.·'It ·'is·,;·-~.oh_._:tiiis;'29th da~ 6:.r .April.,. :.i959, · .. ; 
- ' . .. . - .. ~ . . ~ 

.. :::· . ._::,::~ :oRri:E~iID ~h~~-:"~the:·,~u~peti·~-~on: o.f thirty days her·etofore. 
imposed,. ·1nstead :_e;:>f. · cominel)c,ing .. at.· 3,::00 .a.m. 'Monday~ May· 4,- 1959, 

· sn.allJ'.::in l~e·u~ -trie.-reo.f ;--. «c.onurie,ri:ce. ~t· 3.:·00 a .m.~ 'Monday, May 18., 
1959·: and termih~~-e ·at. 3 :·OO. a .m •. We:dne,s.day,, . :June 17, · 1959·. · · 

-- . 

. . . . - -. ·" 

WILLIAM'HOWE DAVIS 
.. ·Directo-r. · 

; "" . .'1 . ' 

6.,-,, .. _s~~TE''-_B.~qu.tA~tONS'·- -REGULA~IO'N 'NO.· 39 -· .MANUFACT~S AND 
:· .. \. WHOLE.SALERS. FAILING .'TO PAY .. PROPORTIONATE COST OF DEFAULT LIST 

.:· .,__ ·TO.' HAVE. :LICENSE,:- CONDITION·ED AG~AINST -SALE TO .. RETAILERS 
..... _, ... i ·:· '~ '.·;;.· ' : ... ;.. . .. '. :· :. _;· ';: : .. ! ., " " . ' ·. • 

TO A.LL MANUF .ACTuRERS AND. WHOLESALERS : 
,! ' 

. : y·. : · ... ''!'he ·or.f':tcial .:Default List. c·ontainlng the names and 
a(i~r~sse$ ,,·of the· retai1,· 116en'.s'e(3s· who-. ar,e ii1·default :Ln pay- .. 

·.faerit'··· of· accounts -is -published- and -mailed .each. week in ·accor­
-~-~~ice'· .~·ith .R~1e·-3··0r State flegu1.:at:1on ·No. 39;. 

· · The· regulation· re.quir~·s· ~:that· ·the lis.t :be -mailed: to .. · 
each man~facturer· and wholesaler who, by ·Rule 5(f), shal:t be ~ 

-·~ ·chargeiible With· a.·· proportionate ·c-oS-t of the ;,publishing and 
ma1·l:thg ~ ... _It appears ·:that.-. s9me · mari.ufact:ure:ras . .and wholesaler .. s 
who are entitled by their 11cens·e to s:ell to.".retail~rs: are not 
..a4bscribing to the List and that· .:a:.ome are ge·tting '_the .·List 
each-: week and :are .. not: .. be:ing: charged;?,. pr.oportioriate share of 
the '.cost • .. ' · · ·· · 

• , • 'lo • • - • 

. - :~: .. :·~ . t .·- . -... . . ' ~ . ' 

. . . . _ ..... There.for'e, -.cotnmen'.tJing "July ;i:,, "1955}; ·every. manufac~ . 
. ~. ·: ;.!,: > t)Jr·e.r. :and· wholesa1e-r-' who,. «by his. ·.11c~ense,, .. :ts ·entitled. to sell 
, : : __ to··· reta·i·lers; ·W~·li' . be oblig·at.ed · t,o r.e~ce 1 ve and pay. for the. . 

· Offic1a1:· 'Default t'fst -~ :·Should, any :,l.ic·e;na.ee, ·s.o e.ntit+ed to ·. 
sell t.o· retailers; for, any r!.eas.on ~wish ·not to. re·ceive :the .Li~t 
and consequently not pay f.o·r 1t~ .. sue:h licen~ee must have. its 
li·cense · e.ondi t ioned,_: to·. the· .e~f.fe.ct:_ ·:that no · sa.1ea 'to retailers 
are. ·perm:ttted .und.er 'the,·. licens,e .• · -. . ··· · · 

·!. 

. Dated.·:. May 27, · ·1959 ~-
-WILLIAM tIOWE l}AyIS . 

· .1·D1rector. · ·· · 
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. · 7. SPECIAL PERMITS - HOLDER 0Ii1 RESTRICTED SOCIAL AFFAIR PERMir;L1 · 
MAY PURCHASE MALT ALCOHOLIC BEvERAGES FROM LICENSED.MANU­
FACTURER, WHOLESALER GR RETAILER.) 

TO ALL-MANUFACTURERS AND WHOLESALERS: 

By rtiling effective January 2, 1958, in Bulletin 
1205, Item 3, special permits issued to certain organizations 
holding social affairs on and aftcir that date were issued 
subject·to the ·restriction that the permittee could. purchase 
alcoholic beverages only from a retail, licensee ·at not less 
than the li~sted ,minimum consumer resale prices. 

It has been demonstrated that the fo~egoing policy 
has had the intended effect of curbing the illegal diversion 
of distilled spirits to private individuals. On the other 

··hand, there would appear to be no serious problem with respect 
/\to malt alcoholic beverages. Experience has further shown· 

that, in many instances, permittees have been unable to _o_btain 
a ·ready supply of beer, particularly· draught beer in. compara­

. tively ·1arge quantities, other than from the m(3.nufacturer or 
wholesaler who has the needed transportation facilities and · 
dispensing equipment .. 

To enable all social permittees to purchase malt 
alcoholic beverages from manufacturers and wholesalers as 
well as retailers, I rule that, .effective immediately',, the. 
stamped restriction on . special permits issued to· restricted . 
permittees shall read as follows: 

11 Permittee may purchase malt alcoholic bever-. 
ages from licensed manufacturer, wholesaler or 
~retailer; all other alcoholic beverages only from.a 
retail licensee at npt less than listed minimum ·con­
sumer resale priceso No type of alcoholic beverage . 
max be purchased' from any _club licensee." . 

Manufacturers and wholesalers are again placed on­
notice that when called upon to fill a purchase order from a 
social permittee for alcoholic beverages ~ther than malt·=_ 

. alcoholic beverages,, they- must examine the permit· in order. to 
ascertain if the holder thereof is privileged to. purchase ·from 
the manufacturer or wholesaler. . . 

.; 

Dated: May 27, 1959v 

. WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director Cl 
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··:·8.-.. , DISQUALIFICATION· REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS - APPLICATION TO LI:B1T 
.. >:-- GRANTED II . 

In: the Matter of an Application ) 
to Remove Disqualification because 
of a Conviction, Pursuant to R. s. ). 
33 :1-31.2C) 

. " ' ) 
Case No Q - 1446 
\~~~~---~------~--~----------~------) 

BY THE DIHECTOR: 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

. . . Applicant's fingerprint returns disclose that in 
. November 1950 he ·pleaded !lQQ yuli_ to an "indictment charging 

him with the crime of assault with ini;Emt to rob, and on 
~-~February 9~ 1951, he-was sentenced to an indeterminate term 

.. in Bordentown Reformatory, from which institution he was · 
, .. - , paroled. on Aprj.l 21, 1953, and that on June 4, 1958, he was 

·,.~~reste.d in Florida for failure to give a satisfactory account 
-,';-_of.h.imsel.f a~nd was fined $100.00. The crime of assault with . 
~intent ·to. rob j.nvolves the element of mo1'>al turpitude and pre­
cludes applicant from engaging in the alcoholic beverage · 
industry in tpis State until his disqualification is reinovedo 

. •· . At the hearing herein applicant testifled that· he is 
2q· .years of age and resides with and supports his wife and 

... ~:w;o chi.ldren; that in 1958,, although he conunitted no· Offense,, 
he was picked up b~l the police and later released upon paying 

1a $50.00 fine; that he is presently unemployed, having beep 
ordered by tis doctor to quit his job as a driver of an oil 
truck; that he has several opportunities to.become employed 
as :.a bartender; that· he has never been convicted of any other 
crime and that, excepting the 1958 incident, he has had no 

·difficulty with the law since 1953. The Police Department of 
·the ·city .. wherein applicant resides reports no complaints or 
investigations· presently pending against him. 

··.· ... ·' - . Three witness-es (a motion picture operator, a dine:i;' 
proprietor. and applicant• s parole officer) appeared and testi- J'· 

'.;·_ f.1ed. that they have known applicant for more than five years, · 
· . c:iur;Lng- which· tim~e he has had a good reputation in the community 11 

. Considerfug all the circumstances, I find tha·t appli-
oari~ has been law~abiding for more than five ye9rs last past, 
and 'that his association with the alcoholic beverage -.industry _ 
will not be contrary to the public i9terest. · 

Accordingly,. it is, .on this 15th day of December,· .1958, 

ORDERED that applicant's statutory disqualification, 
because of the conviction described herein, be and the same is 

, hereby removed in accordanc'e with .the provisions of Re Se 
33 :l-31.2ci 

\ ___ . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Directore 
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DISQt[ALIFICATION REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS.,.., PREVIOUS ORDER 
LI·FTING DISQUALIFICATION. VAQATED ON ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE.: .. · . 

. ·(. In the Matter .of an Application ) 
1 

· · ·to Remove Disqualification because·· 
_ o·r a·, co·nviction, Pursuant to R$ s $ ) ~ . ORDER ·. ~· 

. ON ORDER TO SHOW ·cAusE' : ' 
\'. 

.33 n-31.2 e 

. Case No~ 1446 . 
) '. 

-~~-~------~---~-------~--------~---) 
(. ... 

\' 
) 

Samuel· D .. Bozza, Esq.,,. Attorney for. Peti t:toner • 

BY THE DIRECTOR: \ ... 

Petitioner in· the instant case was convicted. in' ( . t".. . ... 
November 1950 of a crime invoiving the element of.moral.· ··.· .... 
turpitude,, which precluded him from engag:t.ng in tli.e alcoholi~f: 
beverage industry in "this -State unt:l.1 his disqualification . 
was removed. See R. ,;s 111 33 :1-25. · . i . . 

J' I . '<· 

· . · ... on December -31- 1958 a hearing was held on petitiOJiler 1s·:· · 
application to remove his disqualification and 1 : by_ order. (lateci · · 
December -15 1 .19581 his statutory disqualif:i;cation was removed .. 
pursuant to Ro S .- 33 :l-31.2. See Case Nd. 1J.i46. . 

. ~ / 

' . 

. , Among othep considerations, the aforesaid order. ~_aa· 
predicated upon pet'.itioner •s sworn testimony given at the· 11 

. .? 

hearing held- in connection with the disqual:U'~·cation ·removal 
proeeedirigs • · " · · 

. ,) . I 

' \ -. ' ; . . 

.. . .After ·ent.ry· of the orde.r,,· there were' brought to my 
attention facts underlying petitioner's arrests and convic­
tion which he either concealed~ or adroitly suppressed at the . 
h~aring on December 3, 1958. · 

I 
,J. 

The proce.edings herein are now before me pursuant to 
·notice served upon petitioner to show cause why·the ·order 
entered in this case on December .15, 1958 should not be vacat~d 
because of hls aforesaid -testimony. In ··response to the notice / 

·petitioner ~ppeared with· counsel on April ,l, 1959 at which time· 
further ·and·:more ~efinite t~stimony was elic:Lted from him. 

,Th~·re is- no .need to set forth herein th~ te~timony ~- . 
g'iven by petitione-r at the hearing on the ord·er to show cause~·. 
·sur£ice to· say hi-a numerous clashes with. the. law since his· -
·conviction in 1950, the seriousness of the alleged offenses 
and his· companionship- with peeple ·of ill repute= .convince me 

. that-his association with the alcoholic beverage industry in 
- 2rany-)oapacity at this. time would .be '.contrary to th~· public. ' 

interes.t. Furthermore, I am· not. at al'.l;" impressea·: .... w1t.h ·his 
/explanation of .the occurre_n.ces in- which.he- became involved·. 

. . 

Because· of the ··aforesaid reasons,· my order entered. , 
on. Dece_mber 15, 1958 will be vacated.. Petiticmer thus remains 
di·squalified from holding a liquor license, f1,om: having an 
interest,.,. in any business conducted thereuride:r' and from· being 
employed by any~ licensee in this State •. How19ver' after the 
.lapse of two years from the date hereof, . he may file a new · 
application to remove fiis disqualification.. · · 

Accordingly,, it is, on this 23rd.day ·or .April, 'i959,, 
r .. \ 

ORDERED that my order entered on December 15, 1958 be 
and· the·sam~ 1~ hereby·vacated and annulled., 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Direotoro 
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,io.. AUTOMATIC ·suSPENSION - . STAYED PENDING DISPOSI~I'ON OF ,) ' 
DI~C-IPLINARY ·paopEED!-NQS· BY" LOCAL 'ISSUING AUTHORITY. -·_, ' , : . 

I , ! ,• • ~ • { - •• • , , , l • ! . . . . ', I ' . '. r_ J. 

Auto. ·susp. #166 . 1. . -. ··:) 

In the Matter of a Petition to\/ 
·Lift th~ Automa.tic Srµspension 1o.i · )­
License·.·:n_-1; issued by the Mayor~ 

,.,~· .~nc:l· ·Cou;hcil;-. of the Borough· of· ) 
Garl~tadt to ; · · · I 

") 
'..ANTHONY M. JURVIC ' 
. '~/a __ KRETZ BEYERAGE co .• · 

434-436 Hackerisack.Street 
Ca~lstadt,. N. J ., ! )"· 

) 

BY-ilii-niREc.TOR;-----------~-----~~-

. ~. 

ON . PETITION .. 
ORDER'~ 

/ 

· ,1 

•\. I, j e 

. . . . . ' . ·- . . . . . - ' . . . ' ~ ' ' \ .··' ~ . . . ' . . , ' ·,·. '\ . 

. .. ~· : , , lhe p.eti-tion herein, disclo_se~ that on May 12, 1959, rAnthony . 
· :M •. Jurvic was fineq. the sum of._ $~0 and: costs after -he had pleaded· 

nQn- vult in the Municipal Court· of the Borough of Carlstadt to a 
cha.rge: alleging .. that _he_ sold alcoholic beverages· to a minor, in . 

,, ...... 'Viola'tion of ReS. ·J3:1-77e Said· conviction ·i'resulted in the c • •

1 

. 

. ,. \; :.··.automatic .. '. susp~nsion of the license held by Anthony M. Jurvic•1 
· .... ·.·- R.·s. 33: l...; 31e1 Because the. -Di vision was informed tha:t: the · 
· ., lic··ens·ee <intehded to app;l.y . .for ,·.a. stay 1of said .sus-Pe~sion, ·the r .. 

license has not yet_ bee~:P,ic~ed up. · . '1 · --

'\ . . ' . . . . . 

. Disc'iplinary· .proceedings have _not~ yet been instituted·. .· . 
. agaip.s.t the· .licensee because. of the said .sal.e o·f. alcoholic\ beveragE 
,. to . a -minor. A . supplemental. petition t'.o lift the automatic SUS.~ 
p~sion may be filed with me by petitioner after t:P,e disciplinary-

, proce~dings .. have .bee:q. decide~. In fairness to p~ti tioner I con~.· 
elude ... , that .at this. time the· ef'fect of :the automatic susp~nsion 

z_1~hould. be t~porarily £;tayedo .. ~e J.i,aessler, Bulletin 9~0, Item 15.· 

' . .: ' Ac cord:ing:I-
1

Y' . it is, on thi ~ '1'3th- d~y. of May, 1~59, 
ORDERED that the aforesaid .. automatic· suspension be_ $tayed · 

.;·· :,_-: ,tpending the entry of .a :further order herei.n. 
·\· ': ":• . . . ' 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
' DIRECTOR . 

11. STATE LICENSES. - NEW APPLICATION FILED. 
' . , . . . I . 

'~· :John· Lutz . 
· t/a ,Lutz Beve~age. ·coo 

12 Ludlow .Street 
,Jersey:City,. New Je~sey. . 

· Appli.cation filed JUne 19, .1959 for person".""to-·person, 
·. place~:t;o:...plaqe transfer of Stat.e Beverage Distributo'pv s 

License SBD-171 from Max J ~ Mareiniss; As:;;i"gnee for the. 
Credi tors of· Maresca Beverage Coo ·rnc., 514 Central 
Avenue, Jersey City, ,·New Je~seyo. ' 

~1.c--1·, ... ·· 
. (J u . r...J ,_J~~ ~. ' 

· William Howe Davis. I . 
Director .. 

.I 


